

# In the Supreme Court of Florida

---

CASE NO. SC04-2313

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL  
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

MARGARET ROACH and THOMAS ROACH,

Respondents.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

## **PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

Respectfully submitted,

DE BEAUBIEN, KNIGHT, SIMMONS,  
MANTZARIS & NEAL, LLP

P.O. Box 87

Orlando, Florida 32802-0087

Telephone (407) 422-2454

Facsimile (407) 849-1845

-and-

RUSSO APPELLATE FIRM, P.A.

6101 Southwest 76th Street

Miami, Florida 33143

Telephone (305) 666-4660

Facsimile (305) 666-4470

Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A. Overview .....	1
B. Statement of the facts .....	1
C. Statement of the case - the proceedings to date .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	15
THE SECOND DISTRICT INAPPROPRIATELY ALTERED THE PROVISIONS OF AN OUT-OF-STATE AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE CONTRACT ON THE BASIS OF FLORIDA PUBLIC POLICY .....	15
A. The governing lex loci contractus rule .....	15
B. The accurate characterization of the policy terms and statutory provisions .....	19
C. The Second District’s inappropriate use of Florida public policy to strike provisions from an Indiana insurance contract .....	22
JURISDICTION .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD .....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co. v. Diamond</i> 472 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	31
<i>Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co. v. Enright</i> 258 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972) . . . . .	30, 47-48
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Hayward</i> 858 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) . . . . .	28
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Langston</i> 358 So. 2d 1387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) . . . . .	22
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Pierce</i> 468 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . . .	33
<i>Amarnick v. Automobile Ins. Co. of Hartford, Connecticut</i> 643 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) . . . . .	34, 38
<i>Andrews v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> 444 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) . . . . .	28
<i>Ansert v. Indiana Farmers Mut. Ins. Co.</i> 659 N.E.2d 614 (Ind. App. 1995) . . . . .	20
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. Beazley</i> 45 So. 761 (Fla. 1907) . . . . .	28
<i>Barnier v. Rainey</i> 2004 WL 2921789, 1 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004) . . . . .	27
<i>Berger v. Hollander</i> 391 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) . . . . .	41

<i>Decker v. Great American Ins. Co.</i> 392 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980), rev. denied, 399 So. 2d 1143 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	29
<i>Eagle Star Ins. Co. v. Parker</i> 365 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978) . . . . .	22
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Pohlman</i> 485 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	21
<i>Gillen v. United Services Automobile Association</i> 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	33, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>H. S. Equities, Inc. v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indemnity, Co.</i> 334 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1976) . . . . .	31, 38
<i>Hartford Accident &amp; Indemnity Co. v. City of Thomasville, Ga.</i> 130 So. 7 (Fla. 1030) . . . . .	41
<i>Herron v. Passailaigue</i> 92 Fla. 818, 110 So. 539 (1926) . . . . .	41-42
<i>Hudson v. Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> 450 So. 2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Estate of Nicole Santos</i> 648 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	26
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Casualty Co. v. August</i> 530 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	18, 25
<i>Marion County Hosp. Dist. v. Akins</i> 435 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	44
<i>Nationwide General Ins. Co. v. United Services Auto. Ass’n</i> 715 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998) . . . . .	29

<i>New Jersey Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Woodward</i> 456 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	32, 47
<i>Purrelli v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> 698 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) . . . . .	19
<i>Reinish v. Clark</i> 765 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 790 So. 2d 1107 (Fla. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 993 (2001) . . . . .	40
<i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Ware</i> 424 So. 2d 907 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982) . . . . .	34
<i>Sellers v. United States Fidelity and Guaranty Co.</i> 185 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1966) . . . . .	30
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	24
<i>Sherbill v. Miller Mfg. Co.</i> 89 So. 2d 28(Fla. 1956) . . . . .	28
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davella</i> 450 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) . . . . .	32
<i>Strochak v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> 717 So. 2d 453456 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Sturiano v. Brooks</i> 523 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Powell</i> 206 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) . . . . .	30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const. . . . . 47

Indiana Code §27-7-5-4 . . . . . 4, 22

§196.012, Fla. Stat. . . . . 40

§627.4132, Fla. Stat. . . . . 21

§627.727, Fla. Stat. . . . . 6, 29, 43, 45
